

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 16-1447

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RACING ENTHUSIASTS AND SUPPLIERS COALITION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,*Respondents.*

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action by the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency  
81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016)

**INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

Charles H. Knauss  
Erin Grisby  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
Phone: (202) 955-1500  
Fax: (202) 778-2201  
cknauss@HuntonAK.com  
egrissy@HuntonAK.com

Shannon S. Broome  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
50 California Street, Suite 1700  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Phone: (415) 975-3700  
Fax: (415) 975-3701  
sbroome@HuntonAK.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Racing Enthusiasts and Suppliers Coalition*

Dated: December 23, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS, ACRONYMS, AND TERMS .....	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    EPA and its predecessors have regulated motor vehicles for decades. ....	4
II.   Vehicles used solely for competition are not regulated under the CAA. ....	6
III.  “Tampering” with motor vehicle emissions controls is prohibited. ....	9
IV.  What is at issue in this case? .....	11
V.    Until the Proposed Rule, EPA had not sought to ban conversion of motor vehicles into competition-use-only vehicles. ....	12
VI.  EPA recently made tampering an enforcement priority. ....	16
VII.  As an adjunct to its tampering enforcement initiative, EPA decided to change its rules to add a prohibition on converting motor vehicles into competition-use-only vehicles. ....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
STANDING .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    Petitioner challenges nine elements of the Final Rule.....	27
A.  EPA made eight changes to the regulations to lock in its view that motor vehicles may not lawfully be converted into competition-use-only vehicles.....	28
B.  EPA definitively interpreted its pre-existing regulations to prohibit conversion of motor vehicles to competition-use-only vehicles. ....	34

II. Seven of the rule revisions must be vacated because EPA failed to provide rationale or support. ....38

III. EPA failed to consider key factors and to explain reversal of prior rationale in changing the definition of “motor vehicle.” .....42

IV. EPA’s definitive interpretation of its pre-existing regulations is arbitrary and capricious.....43

V. The CAA unambiguously authorizes conversion of motor vehicles into competition-use-only vehicles. ....45

VI. The CAA is not susceptible to an interpretation prohibiting the conversion of motor vehicles into competition-use-only vehicles. ....50

VII. EPA’s pre-2016 regulations cannot plausibly be interpreted to ban conversion of motor vehicles into competition-use-only vehicles. ....53

CONCLUSION .....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....59

DECLARATION OF JOHN PULLI

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert granted sub nom. West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 420 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2021) (No. 20-1530).....	57
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	37
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	53
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	46, 51
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	24, 27
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	43
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971) .....	45
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	53

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	39, 42, 43
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	52
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	52
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	49
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	38, 49

## FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1857f-2(a)(3) (Supp. I 1966) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1857f-2(a)(3) (1970) .....	10
Clean Air Act (“CAA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	
CAA § 202, 42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	46
CAA § 203(a)(3)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(B) .....	10
CAA § 209(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7543(a) .....	48
CAA § 211(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(c) .....	48
CAA § 211(h)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(h)(1) .....	48
CAA § 213, 42 U.S.C. § 7547 .....	46

CAA § 216(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7550(2) .....	6, 22
CAA § 216(11), 42 U.S.C. § 7550(11) .....	8, 51
CAA § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	1
CAA § 307(d)(9)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A) .....	39

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

House Consideration of the Report of the Conference Committee, December 18, 1970, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR AMENDMENTS OF 1970 TOGETHER WITH A SECTION-BY-SECTION INDEX (U.S. Gov't Printing Office, Serial No. 93-18, 1974).....	50
Motor Vehicle Air Pollution Control Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-272, title I, § 101(8), 79 Stat. 992 (1965).....	4, 5

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

### 40 C.F.R. (2016)

40 C.F.R. § 85.1701(a)(1) (2016).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 85.1703 (2016).....	7, 22, 56
40 C.F.R. § 85.1703(a) (2016) .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 85.1703(a)(2) (2016).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 1036.601(a)(1) (2016).....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1037.601(a)(1) (2016).....	29, 40
40 C.F.R. § 1068.1(d)(2) (2016) .....	32
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b)(1) (2016) .....	33
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b)(4) (2016) .....	31



40 C.F.R. § 1068.201 (2016).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 1068.235(b) (2016) .....	9
40 C.F.R. (2017)	
40 C.F.R. § 85.1701 (2017).....	20, 32, 41
40 C.F.R. § 85.1701(a)(1) (2017).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 85.1703 (2017).....	30, 42
40 C.F.R. § 85.1703(a)(2) (2017).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 85.1703(b) (2017) .....	30
40 C.F.R. § 1036.601 (2017).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 1036.601(a)(1) (2017).....	30, 40
40 C.F.R. § 1037.601 (2017).....	29, 39
40 C.F.R. § 1037.601(a)(3) (2017).....	29, 30, 39, 40
40 C.F.R. pt. 1068 (2017).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 1068.1 (2017).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 1068.1(d)(2) (2017) .....	32, 41
40 C.F.R. § 1068.30 (2017).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101 (2017).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b) (2017) .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b)(1) (2017) .....	10, 11
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b)(4) (2017) .....	31, 41

40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b)(4)(i) (2017).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 1068.101(b)(4)(ii) (2017) .....	31
40 C.F.R. § 1068.201 (2017).....	33, 41
40 C.F.R. § 1068.235 (2017).....	20, 28, 39, 40

### **FEDERAL REGISTER**

39 Fed. Reg. 32,609 (Sept. 10, 1974) .....	7
58 Fed. Reg. 28,809 (May 17, 1993).....	8
73 Fed. Reg. 59,034 (Oct. 8, 2008) .....	9
80 Fed. Reg. 40,138 (July 13, 2015).....	17, 18, 23, 42, 44, 45, 55
81 Fed. Reg. 10,822 (Mar. 2, 2016).....	19
81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016) .....	4, 19, 20, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, ..... 33, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 53

### **DOCKETED MATERIAL**

Information, <i>United States v. Rockwater Northeast LLC</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00230-MWB (M.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2020), ECF 1 .....	37
United States' Response to Amicus Br., <i>United States v. Gear Box Z, Inc.</i> , No. CV-20-08003-PCT-JJT (D. Ariz. Mar. 8, 2021), ECF 105 .....	21, 34, .....36, 37, 55

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers & Association of Global Automakers, Comments on Notice of Data Availability (Apr. 1, 2016), EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0827-1884 .....	8, 13, 14, 15, .....16, 35, 51, 54, 56
--	---

American Motorcyclist Association, et al., Comments on Notice of Data Availability (Apr. 1, 2016), EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0827-1929 .....	14, 15
Clean Air Act Advisory Committee, The 50 <sup>th</sup> Anniversary of the Clean Air Act; Clean Air Act Advisory Committee Report to the EPA (Oct. 18, 2021) .....	5, 6
Cline, Kristin, 10 Ways to Get a Start in Racing, DrivingLine (Sept. 13, 2013).....	2
DeWine, Mike, Ohio Attorney General, Comments on Proposed Rule (Mar. 9, 2016), EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0827-1799 .....	15
Eastern Research Group, Inc., Investigation Summary Report DRAFT, H&S Performance (Sept. 26, 2013), .....	16
EPA, 2021 Clean Air Act Vehicle and Engine Enforcement Case Resolutions, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/2021-clean-air-act-vehicle-and-engine-enforcement-case-resolutions">https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/2021-clean-air-act-vehicle-and-engine-enforcement-case-resolutions</a> (last visited Dec. 16, 2021).....	16, 17
EPA, Clean Air Act Vehicle and Engine Enforcement Case Resolutions, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/clean-air-act-vehicle-and-engine-enforcement-case-resolutions">https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/clean-air-act-vehicle-and-engine-enforcement-case-resolutions</a> (last visited Dec. 16, 2021) .....	16, 17
EPA, Frequently Asked Questions, Emission Exemption for Racing Motorcycles and Other Competition Vehicles, EPA420-F-02-045 (Sept. 2002) .....	13, 14
EPA, Green Racing Initiative, EPA420-F-10-058 (Nov. 2010).....	13, 36
EPA, National Compliance Initiative: Stopping Aftermarket Defeat Devices for Vehicles and Engines, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/national-compliance-initiative-stopping-aftermarket-defeat-devices-vehicles-and-engines">https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/national-compliance-initiative-stopping-aftermarket-defeat-devices-vehicles-and-engines</a> (last visited Dec. 16, 2021) .....	16

EPA, Office of Enforcement and General Counsel, Mobile Source Enforcement Memorandum No. 1A, Interim Tampering Enforcement Policy (June 25, 1974) .....	12
EPA, Procedures for Importing Vehicles and Engines into the United States, EPA-420-B-10-027 (July 2010) .....	14
EPA, Tampered Diesel Pickup Trucks: A Review of Aggregated Evidence from EPA Civil Enforcement Investigations, Enclosure to Letter from Evan Belser, EPA, to Jason E. Sloan, Ass'n of Air Pollution Control Agencies, et al. (Nov. 20, 2020).....	16
Goldstone, Lawrence, <i>Drive! Henry Ford, George Selden, and the Race to Invent the Auto Age</i> (Ballantine 2016) .....	1
Lime Rock Park, The SCCA: How Amateurs Go Racing in America, <a href="https://limerock.com/scca-amateurs">https://limerock.com/scca-amateurs</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	3
Mazda North American Operations Supplemental Comments on the Proposed Rulemaking (Apr. 1, 2016), EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0827-1924 .....	11, 12
National Hot Rod Association, Drag Racing Classes, <a href="https://www.nhra.com/nhra-101/drag-racing-classes">https://www.nhra.com/nhra-101/drag-racing-classes</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021).....	2
National Hot Rod Association, NHRA History, <a href="https://www.nhra.com/nhra-101/nhra-history#:~:text=With%2070%2C000%20members%20and%20more,in%20the%20world%20of%20motorsports">https://www.nhra.com/nhra-101/nhra-history#:~:text=With%2070%2C000%20members%20and%20more,in%20the%20world%20of%20motorsports</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	3
National Muscle Car Association, 2021 NMCA Class Descriptions, <a href="https://www.nmcadigital.com/dl/2021/2021-nmca-class-descriptions.pdf">https://www.nmcadigital.com/dl/2021/2021-nmca-class-descriptions.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	2
Specialty Equipment Market Association, Comments on Proposed Rule (Dec. 28, 2015), EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0827-1469 .....	4, 18, 47, .....48, 50, 54

Specialty Equipment Market Association, Comments on Notice of Data Availability (Apr. 1, 2016), EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0827- 1931 .....	8, 44, 54
Specialty Equipment Market Association & Avrio Institute, SEMA Industry Indicators (Nov. 2020) .....	4
Sports Car Club of America, Car Classifications and Groups, <a href="https://www.scca.com/pages/car-classifications-and-groups">https://www.scca.com/pages/car-classifications-and-groups</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021).....	2
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Bureau of Transportation Statistics (2019 data), <a href="https://www.bts.gov/content/number-us-aircraft-vehicles-vessels-and-other-conveyances">https://www.bts.gov/content/number-us-aircraft-vehicles- vessels-and-other-conveyances</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021).....	3
